THIS AGREEMENT made this _____ day of _______, between the City Government of Cagayan de Oro of the Philippines (hereinafter called "the Entity") of the one part and Aton Pharma of Block 3 Lot 21 Cambridge Subd., Iponan, Cagayan de Oro City, (hereinafter called "the Supplier") of the other part.

WHEREAS the Entity invited Bids for certain goods, viz., Supply and Delivery of Drugs and Medicines (Lot No. 1); PR No. 22-2549 dated August 2, 2022; SN 218 - 2022, and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods in the sum of Two Million Seven Hundred Forty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Five and 00/100 Pesos Only (PhP2,743,995.00), (hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents, as annexed, shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz.:
 - A the Bid Form and the Price Schedule submitted by the Bidder;
 - B the Schedule of Requirements;
 - C the General Conditions of Contract;
 - D the Special Conditions of Contract;
 - E the Performance Security; and
 - F the Entity's Notification of Award.
- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Supplier as hereinafter mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Entity to provide the goods and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract
- 4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of the goods and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the time and in the manner prescribed by the contract.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

Binding Signature of PROCURING Binding Signature of SUPPLIER JEAN N. REQUIERME ROLANDO A. City Mayor Authorized Representative Aton Pharma Witnesses: MICHAET MOE PKI(DAN RAZEL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES PROVINCE OF MISAMIS ORIENTAL) S.S. CITY OF CAGAYAN DE ORO 2 4 JAN 2023 BEFORE ME this at Cagayan de Oro City, Philippines, personally appeared: Identification and ID No. Issued at/Date Name of Expiry/Place of Issue Hon. Rolando A. Uy SSS No. 03-4644815-1 GOB- 99- 057803 2-2-2024 Jean N. Requierme and their witnesses, known to me to be the same persons who executed

and their witnesses, known to me to be the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument, signed by them and their witnesses on every page, and they acknowledged before me that the same are their own free and voluntary act and deed. This instrument consisting of two (2) pages only, including the page on which this acknowledgement is written.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL on the date and first mentioned

above.

Doc. No.: S9
Page No.: 17
Book No.: XXX
Series of: Co?

ALBERT WENCES C. DABA III

ROLL No.74777; TIN 484-267-868

PTR. No. 5569558, 1/3/2023

IBP OR No. 258548, 1/3/2023

MCLE Compliance No. VII-0013714

Notarial Commission No. 2022-93

Cagayan de Oro City

THIS AGREEMENT made this ____ day of _______, between the City Government of Cagayan de Oro of the Philippines (hereinafter called "the Entity") of the one part and Aton Pharma of Block 3 Lot 21 Cambridge Subd., Iponan, Cagayan de Oro City, (hereinafter called "the Supplier") of the other part.

WHEREAS the Entity invited Bids for certain goods, viz., Supply and Delivery of Drugs and Medicines (Lot No. 2); PR No. 22-2549 dated August 2, 2022; SN 218 - 2022, and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods in the sum of Three Million One Hundred Sixty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Five and 00/100 Pesos Only (PhP3,168,235.00), (hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents, as annexed, shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz.:
 - A the Bid Form and the Price Schedule submitted by the Bidder;
 - B the Schedule of Requirements;
 - C the General Conditions of Contract;
 - D the Special Conditions of Contract;
 - E the Performance Security; and
 - F the Entity's Notification of Award.
- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Supplier as hereinafter mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Entity to provide the goods and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract
- 4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of the goods and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the time and in the manner prescribed by the contract.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

Binding Signature of PROCURING ENTITY	Binding Signature of SUPPLIER
ROLANDO A. UY	JEAN N. REQUIERME
City Mayor	Authorized Representative
	Aton Pharma
DAN PALEN DONGAN	MICHAEL PET ASIS
ACKNOWI	LEDGEMENT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES PROVINCE OF MISAMIS ORIENTAL)) S.S.

Rinding Signature of DROCLIDING

CITY OF CAGAYAN DE ORO 2 4 JAN 2023 **BEFORE ME** this at Cagayan de Oro City, Philippines, personally appeared: Identification and ID No. Name Issued at/Date of Expiry/Place of Issue Hon. Rolando A. Uy SSS No. 03-4644815-1 Jean N. Requierme GO6-99-057803

and their witnesses, known to me to be the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument, signed by them and their witnesses on every page, and they acknowledged before me that the same are their own free and voluntary act and deed. This instrument consisting of two (2) pages only, including the page on which this acknowledgement is written.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL on the date and first mentioned above.

Doc. No.: 60 Page No.: 12 Book No .: XXX Series of: 2024

THIS AGREEMENT made this ____ day of ___ 2 4 JAN 2023' between the City Government of Cagayan de Oro of the Philippines (hereinafter called "the Entity") of the one part and Aton Pharma of Block 3 Lot 21 Cambridge Subd., Iponan, Cagayan de Oro City, (hereinafter called "the Supplier") of the other part.

WHEREAS the Entity invited Bids for certain goods, viz., Supply and Delivery of Drugs and Medicines (Lot No. 9); PR No. 22-2549 dated August 2, 2022; SN 218 - 2022, and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods in the sum of One Million Five Hundred Forty Thousand One Hundred Fifty Five and 00/100 Pesos Only (PhP1,540,155.00), (hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents, as annexed, shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz.:
 - A the Bid Form and the Price Schedule submitted by the Bidder;
 - B the Schedule of Requirements;
 - C the General Conditions of Contract;
 - D the Special Conditions of Contract;
 - E the Performance Security; and
 - F the Entity's Notification of Award.
- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Supplier as hereinafter mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Entity to provide the goods and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract
- 4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of the goods and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the time and in the manner prescribed by the contract.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

Binding Signature of PROCURING
ENTITY

ROLANDO A. UY
City Mayor IF

Witnesses:

MICHAR ADVINS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
PROVINCE OF MISAMIS ORIENTAL) S.S.
CITY OF CAGAYAN DE ORO

BEFORE ME this 2 4 JAN 2023 at Cagayan de Oro City, Philippines, personally appeared:

Name
Identification and ID No.
Issued at/Date of Expiry/Place of Issue

Hon. Rolando A. Uy
SSS No. 03-4644815-1

Jean N. Requierme 606 - 99 - 05 7803 2- 2- 2014

and their witnesses, known to me to be the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument, signed by them and their witnesses on every page, and they acknowledged before me that the same are their own free and voluntary act and deed. This instrument consisting of two (2) pages only, including the page on which this acknowledgement is written.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL on the date and first mentioned above.

Doc. No.: 58
Page No.: 12
Book No.: XXX
Series of: 224

ALBERT WENCES C. DABA III

ROLL No.74777; TIN 484-267-868

PTR No. 5569558; 1/3/2023

IBP OR No. 258548; 1/3/2023

MCLE Compliance No. VII-0013714

Notarial Commission No. 2022-93

Cagayan de Oro City